
- 

FPL 

PPEIVE~I--Ff)SC Florida Power 81 Light Company, P. 0. Box 14000. Juno Beach, FL 33 
l a w  Department 

11 JUL 25 Ptl 3: 42 
Bryan S. Anderson 
Managing Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 

(561) 691-7135 (Facsimile) 
(561) 304-5253 

COMMISSION 
CLERK 

July 25,201 1 

-VIA HAND DELIVERY - 
Ms. Ann Cole, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 110009-E1 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Please find enclosed for filing in the above referenced docket the original and fifteen (1 5 )  
copies of the rebuttal testimony and exhibits of the following Florida Power & Light Company 
witnesses: A. Olivera; J.A. Stall; W. Powers; T. Jones; S. Sim; T. Deason, Radey Thomas Yon 
and Clark; W. Derrickson, WPD Associates; and J. Reed, Concentric Energy Advisors. 

If there are any questions regarding this transmittal, please contact me at 561-304-5253. 

Sincerely, 

Bryan S. Anderson 
Fla. Authorized House Counsel No. 2 195 1 1 

COM 

: Counsel for Parties of Record (wiencl.) 

ssc ..-_ 
Mmf -~ 
OB&: ~ 

CLK "-_ 
an FPL Group company 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 110009-E1 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of FPL’s rebuttal testimony and 
exhibits was served via hand delivery* or overnight delivery this 25th day of July 2011, to the 
fo 11 owing: 

Keino Young, Esq. * 
Anna Williams, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
KY OUNG@,PSC. STATE.FL.US 
ANWILLIA@,PSC.STATE.FL.US 

J. Michael Walls, Esq. 
Blaise Huhta, Esq. 
Carlton Fields Law Firm 
P.O. Box 3239 
Tampa, Florida 33601-3239 
mwalls@carltonfie1ds.com 
bhuhta@,carltonfields.com 
Attorneys for Progress 

Matthew Bernier, Esq. 
Carlton Fields Law Firm 
215 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 500 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
mbernier@,carltonfields.com 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esq. 
Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esq. 
Keefe Anchors Gordon & Moyle, PA 
1 18 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
vkaufman@kap;mlaw.com 
j movle@,kap;ml - aw. corn 
Attorneys for FIPUG 

J. R. Kelly, Esq. 
Charles Rehwinkel, Esq. 
Joseph McGlothlin, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
1 1 1 West Madison Street, Room 8 12 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Kelly. i r@,leg. state. fl .us 
Rehwinkel.Charles@,lep;.state. fl.us 
mcp;lothlin.ioseph@,leg.state.fl.us 

R. Alexander Glenn, Esq. 
John T. Burnett, Esq. 
Progress Energy Service Company, LLC 
P.O. Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33733-4042 
john. burnett@,panmail.com 
alex.alenn@,pgunail.com - 

Attorneys for Progress 

Mr. Paul Lewis, Jr. 
106 East College Ave., Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 -7740 
paul.lewisir0- 

James W. Brew, Esq. 
F. Alvin Taylor, Esq. 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
j brew@bbrslaw.com 
atavlor@,bbrslaw.com 
Attorneys for PCS Phosphate 



Randy B. Miller 
White Springs Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. 
Post. Office Box 300 

White Springs, Florida 32096 
RMiller@,pcsphosphate.com _ -  - 

Karen S. White 
AFCESAAJLFSC 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 

karen. white@,tyndall.af.mil 
15843 Southeast 78th Street Tpdall  AFB FL 32403-5319 

Gary A. Davis, Esq. 
James S. Whitlock, Esq. 
Gary A. Davis & Associates 
61 North Andrews Avenue 
PO Box 649 
Hot Springs, NC 28743 
padavis@,enviroattorney - . com 
j whitlock@,enviroattorney.com - 
Attorneys for SACE 

By: ks. 
Bryan S. Anders 
Fla. Authorized House Counsel No. 2 195 1 1 



t 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISION 

DOCKET NO. 1100 0 9-E1 
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

I IN RE: NUCLEAR POWER PLANT AMOUNT 
TO BE RECOVERED 

JANUARY - 

REBUTTAL 

ARMANDOJ.OLIV RA E 



n 

P 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Q* 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ARMAND0 J. OLIVERA 

DOCKET NO. 110009-E1 

JULY 25,2011 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Armando J. Olivera. My business address is Florida Power & 

Light Company, 700 Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach, Florida 33408. 

Have you previously provided testimony in this docket? 

Yes. 

What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 

My rebuttal testimony addresses the direct testimony provided by William R. 

Jacobs on behalf of the Office of Public Counsel. 

Please provide a summary response to Witness Jacobs’s testimony. 

The heart of Mr. Jacobs’s claim is that FPL’s 2007 decision to undertake the 

Extended Power Uprate Project (EPU project) on an expedited basis was 

imprudent. 

Based on this claim, Mr. Jacobs asserts that capital costs of the EPU project 

should be disallowed to the extent EPU generation costs may be projected to 

exceed natural gas generation costs. 

1 



,-. 1 

8 

9 

10 

11 

1 2, 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

n 

This “heads I win, tails you lose” claim is absolutely contrary to the regulatory 

framework provided for by the Legislature and the Commission aimed’at 

promoting the development of new nuclear generation which has been relied 

upon by FPL in undertaking the EPU project on an expedited basis. 

In the 2007 EPU project need determination case, FPL made it absolutely 

clear that the regulatory framework contained in the nuclear cost recovery 

statute and rule were essential to its willingness to undertake this capital- 

intensive nuclear investment on an expedited basis. FPL therefore asked that 

the Commission confirm that the nuclear cost recovery framework would 

apply to the EPU project, which the Commission did in its need determination 

order. 

To be very clear, absent the assurances requested by FPL and provided by the 

Commission in its EPU project need determination order that the nuclear cost 

recovery regulatory framework would be applied to the EPU project, FPL 

would not have undertaken the EPU project on an expedited basis and would 

have constructed natural gas fired generation. 

Does this conclude your testimony? Q. 

A. Yes. 

.,-. 

2 


