

Florida Power & Light Company, P. O. Box 14000, Juno Beach, FL 33468-0420-: Law Department

11 JUL 25 PM 3: 42

Bryan S. Anderson Managing Attorney Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 (561) 304-5253 (561) 691-7135 (Facsimile)

COMMISSION CLERK

July 25, 2011

### -VIA HAND DELIVERY -

Ms. Ann Cole, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

#### Re: Docket No. 110009-EI

Dear Ms. Cole:

Please find enclosed for filing in the above referenced docket the original and fifteen (15) copies of the rebuttal testimony and exhibits of the following Florida Power & Light Company witnesses: A. Olivera; J.A. Stall; W. Powers; T. Jones; S. Sim; T. Deason, Radey Thomas Yon and Clark; W. Derrickson, WPD Associates; and J. Reed, Concentric Energy Advisors.

If there are any questions regarding this transmittal, please contact me at 561-304-5253.

Sincerely,

RS. And

Bryan S. Anderson Fla. Authorized House Counsel No. 219511

COM APA ECR GCL	Enclosures ) lacc: Counsel for Parties of Record (w/encl.)
RAD SSC	
ADM OPC CLK	an FPL Group company

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 05145 JUL 25 = FPSC-COMMISSION CLEEK

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DOCKET NO. 110009-EI

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of FPL's rebuttal testimony and exhibits was served via hand delivery\* or overnight delivery this 25th day of July 2011, to the following:

Keino Young, Esq. \* Anna Williams, Esq. Division of Legal Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 <u>KYOUNG@PSC.STATE.FL.US</u> ANWILLIA@PSC.STATE.FL.US

J. Michael Walls, Esq. Blaise Huhta, Esq. Carlton Fields Law Firm P.O. Box 3239 Tampa, Florida 33601-3239 <u>mwalls@carltonfields.com</u> <u>bhuhta@carltonfields.com</u> Attorneys for Progress

Matthew Bernier, Esq. Carlton Fields Law Firm 215 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 500 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 mbernier@carltonfields.com

Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esq. Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esq. Keefe Anchors Gordon & Moyle, PA 118 North Gadsden Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 <u>vkaufman@kagmlaw.com</u> <u>jmoyle@kagmlaw.com</u> Attorneys for FIPUG J. R. Kelly, Esq. Charles Rehwinkel, Esq. Joseph McGlothlin, Esq. Office of Public Counsel c/o The Florida Legislature 111 West Madison Street, Room 812 Tallahassee, Florida 32399 Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us Rehwinkel.Charles@leg.state.fl.us mcglothlin.joseph@leg.state.fl.us

R. Alexander Glenn, Esq. John T. Burnett, Esq. Progress Energy Service Company, LLC P.O. Box 14042 St. Petersburg, Florida 33733-4042 john.burnett@pgnmail.com alex.glenn@pgnmail.com Attorneys for Progress

Mr. Paul Lewis, Jr. 106 East College Ave., Suite 800 Tallahassee, Florida 32301-7740 paul.lewisjr@pgnmail.com

James W. Brew, Esq. F. Alvin Taylor, Esq. Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW Eighth Floor, West Tower Washington, DC 20007-5201 jbrew@bbrslaw.com ataylor@bbrslaw.com Attorneys for PCS Phosphate Randy B. Miller White Springs Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. Post Office Box 300 15843 Southeast 78th Street White Springs, Florida 32096 RMiller@pcsphosphate.com

Gary A. Davis, Esq. James S. Whitlock, Esq. Gary A. Davis & Associates 61 North Andrews Avenue PO Box 649 Hot Springs, NC 28743 gadavis@enviroattorney.com jwhitlock@enviroattorney.com Attorneys for SACE Karen S. White AFCESA/ULFSC 139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 Tyndall AFB FL 32403-5319 karen.white@tyndall.af.mil

Ву: \_\_\_\_\_ 5

Bryan S. Anderson Fla. Authorized House Counsel No. 219511

# **BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISION**

## DOCKET NO. 110009-EI FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

## IN RE: NUCLEAR POWER PLANT COST RECOVERY AMOUNT TO BE RECOVERED DURING THE PERIOD JANUARY - DECEMBER 2012

### **REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF:**

### **ARMANDO J. OLIVERA**

 $\begin{array}{c|c} COM & 5 \\ \hline APA & 1 \\ \hline ECR & 0 \\ \hline GCL & \\ RAD & \\ SSC & \\ \hline ADM & \\ OPC \\ CLK (F.RR) \end{array}$ 

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 0 5 1 4 5 JUL 25 = FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

1		<b>BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION</b>
2		FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
3		<b>REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ARMANDO J. OLIVERA</b>
4		DOCKET NO. 110009-EI
5		JULY 25, 2011
6		
7	Q.	Please state your name and business address.
8	А.	My name is Armando J. Olivera. My business address is Florida Power &
9		Light Company, 700 Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach, Florida 33408.
10	Q.	Have you previously provided testimony in this docket?
11	А.	Yes.
12	Q.	What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony?
13	А.	My rebuttal testimony addresses the direct testimony provided by William R.
14		Jacobs on behalf of the Office of Public Counsel.
15	Q.	Please provide a summary response to Witness Jacobs's testimony.
16	A.	The heart of Mr. Jacobs's claim is that FPL's 2007 decision to undertake the
17		Extended Power Uprate Project (EPU project) on an expedited basis was
18		imprudent.
19		
20		Based on this claim, Mr. Jacobs asserts that capital costs of the EPU project
21		should be disallowed to the extent EPU generation costs may be projected to
22		exceed natural gas generation costs.
23		

This "heads I win, tails you lose" claim is absolutely contrary to the regulatory 1 framework provided for by the Legislature and the Commission aimed at 2 promoting the development of new nuclear generation which has been relied 3 upon by FPL in undertaking the EPU project on an expedited basis. 4 5 6 In the 2007 EPU project need determination case, FPL made it absolutely 7 clear that the regulatory framework contained in the nuclear cost recovery statute and rule were essential to its willingness to undertake this capital-8 intensive nuclear investment on an expedited basis. FPL therefore asked that 9 10 the Commission confirm that the nuclear cost recovery framework would apply to the EPU project, which the Commission did in its need determination 11 12 order. 13 14 To be very clear, absent the assurances requested by FPL and provided by the Commission in its EPU project need determination order that the nuclear cost 15 recovery regulatory framework would be applied to the EPU project, FPL 16 17 would not have undertaken the EPU project on an expedited basis and would 18 have constructed natural gas fired generation. Does this conclude your testimony? 19 **O**.

20 A. Yes.

2